B epublic of the Philippines
Supreme Court
Manila

THIRD DIVISION

NOTICE

Sirs/Mesdames:

Please take notice that the Court, Thivd Division, issued a Resofution

dated May 3, 2021, which reuads as follows:

“G.R. No. 229221 (PEOPLE OF THE PHILIPPINES, plaintiff-

appellee v. JULIAN MIJARES y CAPUA, accused-appellant). — This
Court resolves an appeal filed by accused-appellant Julian Mijares y Capua
(Mijares) challenging the Court of Appeals’® Decision,! which alfirmed in
fofo the Regional Irial Court’s Decision® convicting Mijares of the offenses
of illegal sale and illegal possession of dangerous drugs.*

In two separatc Informations, Mijares was charged with violating

Sections 5* and 11° of Republic Acl No. 9165, otherwise known as the

[

Rello, av 3-24. “The February 10, 2006 Decision in CA-G.R. CR. HC No. 07193 was penned hy
Associate Justice Formanda Lampas Peralta and concwred in by Associate Tustices Jans Aurora C.
Lantion and Nioz G. Amtenio-Valenzieela of the Sieh Division, Court ol Appeals, Manila,

CA Rofle, pp. 1827, 'The Scplember 17, 2004 Decision in Criminal Case Nos. 16503-2009-C and
16504-2009-C was penmed by Presiding Fudge Cassar C. Busnagns of Branch 37, Regional Lrial
LCourt, Calamba City.

Id. ar 2627,

Ecpublic Act Mo, 2463 (2002, sec. 5 provides:

SLCTION 5. Safe, Trading, Administration, Dispermsation. Delfvery, Distribution and Transporiuiion
of Dangerans Drugs aneor Controfled Precursors and Fssential Chemicals. — The penalty of life
imprisomment. to Jeath and a fine ranging from Five bundred thousand pesos (PS00.HO.00} o Ton
millian pesos (P10,000,000.00) shall be imposed upon any person, who, unless anthorized by law,
shall sell, frade, administer, dispense. deliver, give away to another, disribute dispatch in trmunsit or
transport any dangerous drug, including any and all speeics of opiom poppy regardless of the guanticy
and pority mvolved, or shall act as a broler (o any ol such runsuctions,

The penalty of imprizsonment ranging fram twelve {12} years and one (1) day to tventy (207 vears
and 2 fine mnging Fom One hundred thousand pesos (P 100,000,007 to Five hundred thousand pasos
(PE00.000.007 shall be impuescd upon any person, who, unless authorized by Lw, shall sell, tradc,
administer, disponse, defiver, give away to another, distribue, dispatch in transit or transport any
controlled precursor and sssontiy] chemical, or shall act as g lwoker in such fransactions.

If the sale, trading, administration, dispensation, delivery, dismribution or transporiation of any
dangerous drug and/or controlled precursor and casentivl chemical trmspites within one hundred (1040}
meters from the school, the maximum pepalty shall be imposced in every case,

For dwug pushers who use minors or memally neapacimeed mdividuals as runners, couriers and
messengers, of n any other capacity dicectly connecled Lo the dangerous drogs and’or contralled
precursars and essential chemécal eade, the maximmum penally shall be imposed 1o every case,

Tl the victim of the offenss is a minor or a mentally incapacitated individuatl, or should a dangerous
drug andor & controlled precursor and essential chenical involved in any oflense herein provided be
the proximate cause of death of a victhn thereod] the masimum ponalty provided for under this Section

shall be imposed.
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(]

The mwgmum penalty provided for under this Scclin shall be imposed upun any person who
OTganizEs, managzes or acls a5 a "francier” of any of Lhe Tlegal activities preseribed m this Section.

The penalty of twelve {12} years and ane (1} day 1o twenty (207 vears of imprisonment and a fioc
ranging from One hundred thousand pesos (P100.000.00) to Five hundred thousand pesos
(P300,000.00) shall be imposed upon any person, who wels w5 2 "protector/coddler” of any violator of
the provisions wmder this Section Section 5. Sale, Trading, Administration, Dispensation, Delivery,
Disteibution and Transportation ol Dangerous Diugs andior Controlled Precursors and Essential

- Chemicals. - The penalty of life imprisonment to death and a fine ranging from Five hundred thousand

pesos (P300,000.00) to Ten million pusos {P10,000,000.60} shall be imposed upon any purson, wha,
unless authorized by [aw, shalt sell, wads. admsinisler, dispense, deliver. give gway to another,
distribute dispatch i transit or transpotl any dangerous drog, including way and all specics of opium
poppy regardless of he quantity and pority nvoelved, or shall acl a5 g broker in amy al snch
fransaciions.

{he penaliy of tmprisonment ranging from twalve (12) vears and one (1) day to twenty {20} years
and a fine ranging from Ome Imadred thousand pesos (P100,000.000 1o Five hondred thousand pesos
(£500,000.00) shall be imposed upon any persan, who, neless swhorized by law, shall sell, rade,
administer, dispense, deliver, mive away to anolher, distribute, dispatch in Lransit or fransport amy
comtrelled precursor and casential chemical, or shall acl as a brolcer in such transaciions.

Tf the sale. tading, administraton, dispensation, delivery, disgribution or wansporlalion of any
dungernus dmg and/or controtled precursor and essential chernicat transpires within one hundred ( 104)
melers from the school, the maxinam penalty shall be imposed in cvery case.

Far drug pushers who use minovs ov mentally incapacirated individuals as runners, courlers and
messengers, or in any other capacity directly connected to the dungerons dmes andfor ooolrolled
precursors and essential chemicd] trade, the maximmn penalty shall be imposed in every case.

Tt the victim of the offense is # miner or a mentally incapacitared individual, or should a dangerous
drug andior a controlied precursor and essential chemical involved in any offense hercin provided be
the proximale cause of death of a vietits thercol, Lhe maximm penalty provided for under this Section
shafl be imposed

The maximum penalty provided for under his Scction shall be Impesed upon any person who .
orzanizes, manages or acts as a "financier” of any of the illegal activites prescribed i this Section.

The penalty of twelve (12} voars and ona (1) dayv fo twenty (200 years of imprisonment and a fine
mnging fom One hundred thousand pesos (PI00,000.00) to Tive hundred thousund pesos
{P500,000.00) shall be imposed upon any persol, who acts as a "proleclor/eoddler” of any vielator of
the provisions under this Section,

Bepublic Act No. 9165 (2002), sec, 1] provides:

SECTION 11, Possessiven of Dangerons Drugs. The penalty of Hife Inprisomment 1o death and a
fne ranging from I'ive lnmdred thowsand pesos (P30O0,000.00) 0 Ten million pesos (P10.000, (.00}
shall be imposed wpon any peracn, whi, unless auhorized by law, shall possess any dangerous drug in
the following quantities, regardless of Lhe degres of pority thereaf

(1) 10 prams ot more of aphun;

(2} 1} prams or mare of morphine;

{3) 10 wrams or more of heroin;

(43 L grams or more ol cocaine or cocaine yifrochloride;

(33 30 prams or more of methamphetsmine hydrochlovide or "shaln®;

{G) 10 grams or more of marijuana essin or enari] cana resin oil;

{7y 500 grams or more of marijuana; and

(8) 10 grams or mwe of other dangetous drugs such  as, but not  limied o,
methylenedioymethamphetamine (MTMA) or  "ecstasy”,  paramethoxyarmphetamine  (PMA),
mimethoxyamphetaming {TMA), lysersic acid disthylaming (L50Y), samma hyvdrosxybutyrate (GHB),
and those similatly designed or newly inwoduced dmgs and their derivatives, without having any
therapentic value or if the quantily pusscssed is far beyond therapautic requirements, as determined
and promulzated by the Board In accordance to Section 93, Article X of this Act,

Crherwise, if the quoantty involved is less ihan the lovepping quantities, the penaltes shall be
pradusted as fllows:

(1) Lilz imprisonment and a fine tanging fiom Four hundred thowsand pesos (P400, (K40 .00} to Five
Imndred thonsand pesos (P300.000.00% i the quantity of methamphetamine hydrochloride or “shabu®
is ten (10} grams or more but less than fifty (503 mams;

(2) Imprisomnent of twenty (20} vears and one (1) day to life imprisonment and & fne ranging from
Towr hundred thowsand pesos (P400.000.001 to Five hundred thousand pesos (P300,000.000, if the
quantities of dangerons drugs arc five (5} grams or maore but less than ten (100 grams of opium,
morphine, heroin, cocaine of covsing hydrochlovide, manjusna tesin or madjpana resin ofl,
methamphetaming hvdrochloride or "shubu”, or nther danseroas dnpgs sech as, but not Timited to,
MOMA or "ecstasy', PMA, TMA, LS, GHEB, und thoss similarly desigoed or newly introdeced drugs
and their derfvatives, withowt having any therapeutic value or if the quantity possessed is Far beyand
therapeutic requirenients; or three hundred (30 grams or more but Tess than five hundred (3007 arams
of marijuana; and

*
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Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act of 2002. These Informations read:

- Criminal Case No. 16303-2009-C;
{For violation of Section 11, Article IT, RA No. 9165)

“That on about 2:30 p.m. of 24 June 2009, at Silangan, Bray.
Bayog, Municipality of Los Banos, Province of Taguna and wilhin the
Jurisdiction of thiz Honorable Court, the above-named accused, did then
and there willfully, unlawtully and feloniously possess three (3) small
heat-sealed  plastic sachels comtaining 3.69 grams of Marijuans, a
dangerous drug, withoui ihe corresponding authority of law,

CONTRARY TO LAWY

Crimimal Case No. 16504-2069-C
(I'or Vielation ol Section'5, Article IT of RA Na. 9165)

“IThat on about 2:30 pm. of 24 June 2009, at Silangan, Bray,
Bayog, Municipality of Los Banos, Province of Laguna and wilhin the
Jurisdiction of this [lonorable Cowrt the abovenamed accused. did then
and there wildully, unlawiully and feloniously scll and deliver two (2)
small heal-sealed plastic sachets containing 4.01 grams of Matjuana, a
dangerous drug, without the comesponding authority of Taw.

CONTRARY TO LAW ™ {Citations omitted}

According to the proseculion, an informant conveyed a lip Lo the Los
Bafios Municipal Police Station that a certain “11mo,” who turned out to be
Mijares, was selling drugs behind 2 house near the bridge in Silangan
Bayog. Los Bafios, Laguna,” Acting on this tip, pelice oficers formed a
buy-bust team with Scnior Police Officer TT Tagumpay Enriquez Legaspi
(5PO2 T.ogaspl) as team leader and Police Officer U Alberto Gapaz
Belammine (PO2 Belarmino) and Police Officer I Jeremias Alemania Ramos
(POl Ramos) as back-up.® A civilian assct was to serve as poseur-buyer.”
The team prepared marked money in the form of a hundred-peso bill.'®

The buy-bust team went to the tarpget area at aboutl 2:30 p.m. on June
24, 2009, There, the civilian asset approached Mijarcs. Meanwhile, the rest
of the buy-bust team took positions somc 20 meters away. From their

(3) Impriscinent of teelve (123 yours und one (1} day o twenty (200 vears and a fine ranging fromn
Three hundred thousand pesos (PI00L000.00) to0 Four hondred thovsand pesos (P400,000.00), if the
quantities of dangerous drogs are less than five (%) arame of opiom, morphine, hevoin, cocaine ur
cocaine hydrochloride, marijusna resin or marijuana tesin oil, methamphetanine hydrochloride or
"shaba”, or other dangerous druzs sueh as, hut oot linited to, MDMA or "ecstasy, PAA, ThA, LSD.
GIIB, and those similarly designed or newly introduced drogs and their derivatives, withowt having
any therapeutic value or if Lhe quambity possessed 73 far bevond therapentic requirements; or less than
three hundeed (3007 grams of martfeana.

Holle, p. 5.

Id. at 2-3.

Id. at 3.

Id.

mId
*
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positions, they saw the civilian assct hand the marked bill to Mijarcs in
exchange for two plastic sachets. At the sight of this cxchange, the buy-bust
team rushed to Mijares and arrested him. The civilian asset surrendered the
two sachetls (o PO2 Belarmino. Apart from this, SPO2 Legaspi recovered
three more sachets from Mijares and POl Ramos tecovered the marked
money from him.!!

Within the day, Mijares was brought to the police station for
investigation. There, the buy-bust team turned over the seized items 1o PO
Ramos. Only following this did PO1 Ramos mark the items as “JM1” and
“JM2” for the two sachets that were the object of the sale from Mijares, and
as “TM3,” “IM4,™ and “TM3” for the three other sachets, 12

Thereaiter, Police Superintendent Chito Galver Bersaluna prepared a
wrillen request for laboralory examination. PO1 Ramos brought the seized
items to the crime laboratory. Their conienis subsequently tesied positive
tor marijuana.

Mijares maintained that he was [ramed-up. He claimed to have been at
home on Junc 24, 2009, when five police officers arrived. These police
officers had previously come [rom his brother’s house, some 150 meters
away. The police officers demanded that he tell them the whereabouls of his
brother and that he show them the marijuana he was supposedly keeping.
They then searched his housc but found nothing. Therealter, two police
officers dragged him to his brother’s house. By the time he got back to his
house, the police officers showed him the marijuana he allegedly owned. He
was then taken to the police station, where pictures of him were taken while
pointing to the marjuana supposedly obtained from him."

The Regional Trial Court found Mijares guilty beyond reasonable
doubt of illegal sale and possession of dangerous drugs. The dispositive
portion of its Decision reads:

IN VIEW OF THFE FOREGOING, in Criminal Case No. 16303-
2009-C, the Court finds the accused, JULIAN MUIARLUS vy CAPUA,
GUILTY BEYOND REASONABLE DOUBT of violation of Scction [1,
paragraph 2(3}), Atlicle 1T ol Republic Act 9103, 1le is hercby sentenced
1o sufler the mmdeterminate penalty of imprisonment of TWELVE (12}
YEARS and ONE (1) DAY, as minimum, to FOURTEEN (14) YEARS,
as maxinum, and 0 PAY A I'INE of THREL HUNDRED THOUSAND
{P300,000.00) PESOS,

o 1d a3,
14,
B Id. at4.
4 Td.

iy
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_ fn Criminal Case No. 16504-2009-C, the Court finds the accnsed,
JULIAN MITARES v CAPUA, GUILTY BEYOND RUASONABLE
DOUBT of vielation of Section 5, Article I of Republic Acl 9165, The
accused is  hereby  sentenced to  suffer the penalty of LIFE
IMPRISONMUNT and TO PAY A FINE OF FIVE HUNDRED
THOUSANL (P200.000.000 PESOS.

The Branch Clerk of Court is hereby ordered (o tum over the
marijuana subject of this case o PDUA for proper disposition and
destruction.

SO ORDLRED

The Court of Appeals affirmed in roto the Decision of the Regional
Trial Court.'®

Thereatter, Mijarcs filed his Notice of Appeal.’”

For this Court’s resolulion is the issue of whether or net accused-
appellant Julian Mijares y Capua is guiity beyond reasonable doubt of illegal
sale and possession of dangerous drugs, as penalized in Sections 5 and 11 of
Republic Act No. 9165.

This Court resolves to acquit accused-appeliant.

The actions of the arresting officers are tainted with glaring,
unjustified violations of the mandatory chain of custody requirements
spelled out in Section 21 of the Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act. Their
deficlencies engender reasonable doubt on an essential element—the corpus
delicti—of the offenses of which accused-appellant is charged.

The elements for successiul prosecution of the offenses penalized by
Sections 5 and 11 of the Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act are settled.
In both offenses, the integrily of the corpus delicti is pivotal:'®

Ior there 10 be a successiul prosecimion for the iflegal sale of
dangerous drugs, punmished under Section 5 of the Comprchensive
Dangerous Drugs Act, the following elements must be established: "(1)
the identity of the buyver and the seller, the objcet and consideration of (he
sale; and (2 the delivery of the thing sold and the payment therefor."

As to the illegal possession of dangerous drugs, punished under
scetionn 11 ol the Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act, it must be

BT, at 67,

5 Id,

" Rolle, pp. 23-27.

" Peaple v. Morales, 630 Phil. 215, 228 (2010) [Per J. Del Castille, Second Division].

- GVEF - (34}
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People:

established that "(1) the accused was in possession of an item or an object
identified to be a probibited or regulated drug, (2) such possession is not
authorized by law, and (3) the accused was freely and consciously awarce
of being in possession of the drug ”

In both iilegal sale and illegal possession of dangerous drugs, "the
illicif drugs contfiscated from. the accused comprise the corpus delicti of
the charges.” Lhus, their identity and integrity must be established beyond
reasonable doubt. It is the prosecution’s duly "to ensurc that ihe ilfesal
drugs offered in courl are the very samc items seized from the accused,”'®

On the matler of corpus delicti, Section 21 of the Comprehensive
Dangerous Drugs Act mandates chain of custody requirements as regards
confiscaled, seized, and/or swrrendered drugs and/or drug paraphernalia. On
July 15, 2014, Section 21 was amended by Republic Act No. 10640.
However, the mcidents subject of this case occurred in 2009, Thus, they are
governed by Section 21°s original formulation.  As originally formulated,
Section 21(1) reads:

Scction 21,  Custody and Disposition ol Confiscated, Scized, and/or
surrcndered Dangerous DPrugs, Plamt Sources of Dangerous Drugs,
Controlled Prectsors and Lisscntial Chemicals, Tnstruments/Paraphemalia
and/or Laboratory Equipment. — The PDEA shall lzke charge and have
cusiody o) all dangerous drugs, plant sources of dangerous drugs.
controlled  precursors  and  essential  chemicals, as  well as
instruments/paraphemnalia and/or laboratory equipment so confiscated.
seized and/or surrendered, [or proper disposition in the following manner:

(1) The apprchending team having initial custody and control of
the drugs shall, immediately after seizure and confiscalion, physically
inventory and pholograph the same in the presence of the accused or the
person/s from whom such items were confiscated :wnd/or seized, or his‘her
Tepresentative or counscl, a ropresentative [rom the media and the
Department of Justice (DOJ), and any clected public offfcial who shall be
required to sign the copics of the invendory and be given a copy thereat]. |

scetion 2H(1)'s requirements were summarized in fescano v

20

As regards the items seized and subjecled 1o marking, Section 21
{1} of the Comprchensive Dangerons Drugs Act, as anended, requires the
performance of two (2} actions: physical nventory and photographing,
Section 21 (1} 1s specific as to when and where these actions must be
done. As to when, it must be “immediately after scizure and
conliseation."  As to where, it depends on whether the scizurc was
supported by a search warrant, 1t a scarch warrant was served, the
physical inventory and photographing must be done al the exact same
place that the scarch warrani 15 served Tn case of warmantless seizures,

19

20

Feople v Castiiia, G Mo. 238339, Avgust 7,
<https:iielibrary, judiciary. gov phithebookshel Fshowdocs/ 17656 10> [Per J. Leonen, Third Diviston|.
778 Phil. 460 (2016) [Per I, Leonen, Sseond Diviston],

= VEF -
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{these actions must be done "at the nearest police station or al the nearcst
olfice of the apprchending officertcam, whichever is practicable."

Moreover, Section 21 (1) requires at lcast three (3) persons 1o be
present during the physical inventory and photographing, Thesc persons
are: first, the accused or the person's rom whom the items were seized;
second, an elected public official; and third, a representative of the
National Prosecution Scrvice. There are, however, allernatives to the {irsi
and the third. As to the first (ie., the accused or the person/s from whom
items were seized), therc are two (2 altcrnatives: Frst, his or her
representative; and second, his or her counsel.  As to the representative of
the Nalional Prosceution Service, a representative of the media may be
preseitt in his or her place

Muliiple unjustificd deviations from Sections 21(1)’s requirements
taint this case.

First, not even onc of the required wimcesses- a represenlative from
the media, an elected public official, and & representative of the Department
of Tustice—was present during the actual arrest and seizure.

The nced for these wilnesses to be present right at the conduct of
arrest and seizure was explained In People v. Tomawis:*?

The prescnee of the wilnesses from the D0OJ, media, and ffom
pubhe elective office is neecssary to pridect agminst the possibility of
planting, contamination, or loss ol (he seized drug. Using the language of
the Court in People v Mendoza, without the insulating prescnce of the
representative from the media or the 20T and any elected public official
during the seizurc and marking of the drugs, the evils of switching,
"planting” or contamination of the evidence that had tainted the Tuy-busts
condacted under the regime of RA 6425 (Dangerous Drugs Act of 1872)
apain rearcd their ugly heads as to negate the intcgrity and credibility ol
the scizure and confiscation of the subject sachet that was evidence of the
corpus delicti, and thus adversely alfected the twustworthiness of the
incrimination of the accused.

The presence ol the three witnesses roust be scourcd not only
during the mvenlory but more importantly at the time of the warraniless
arrest.

Tt 15 al this peint in which the presence of the throc witnesses is
most needed, as it is their presence at the time of seizure and conliscation
that would belie any doubt as to the sowee, identity, and imiegrity of the
seived drug I the buy-bust opcration 18 legitimalely conducted, the
presence of the insulating withesses would also controvert the usual
delense of franteup as the witnesses would be able to testily that the buy-

2 Id at 473,
“ (IR, No. 228890, April 18, 2018 =hitpa:elibrary judiciary. gov phithebookshelf showdocs’1 /64241
[Per J. Caguica, Second Division].

gt
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bust operation and mventory of the scizced drugs were done In their
presence in accordance with Section 21 of RA 9165,

The practice of police operalives of not bringing 1o the imendod
place of arrest the three witncsses, when they could casily do so — and
“calling them in” to the place of invenlory to witness the inventory and
photographing of the drugs only afier the buy-bust operation has already
been finished — does not achieve the purposc of the law in having these
witnesses prevent or insudate against the planting ol drugs,

To restate, the presence of the three withesses at the time of seirure
and conliscation of the drugs must be sccured and complied with at the
time of the warrantless arrest; such that they are required to be at or pear
the intended place ol the arrest so that they can be ready to wilness the
inventory and photographing of ihe seized and conliscated drugs
"immediately after scizure and confiscation."® (Citations omitted)

Second, no proper marking, inveatory, and taking of photographs of

the seized itcms were conducted. These should have been donc Immediately
al the suppoesed place of arrost and seizure. Whilc the supposedly seivzed
sachets were marked, such marking was not done until accused-appellant
had been taken to the police station.

As a rule, the inventory and taking of photographs musi be done

immediately at the place of wrrest. People v. Sulter™ explaims:

..Section 2] mandates the conduct of inveniory and taking of
photographs "immedialely afler seizure and confiscation,” which means
that these must be done al the place of the arrest. Que explained:

What is eritical in drug cases 15 not the bare conduct
of inventory, markimg, and photographing, Insicad, it is the
cortainty that the items allegedly taken from the accused
retain their integnity, even as they niake their way from the
accused 1o an officer effecting the selzure, to an
mvesligaling officer, to a forensic chemist, and ultimately,
i+ courts where they are infroduced as evidence. . . .

Section 21 (1¥s requirements are designed to make
the firsi and second links foolproof.  Conducting the
mventory and photographing immediately afier scizore,
exactly where the seizure was done, or at a location as
practicably close to it, minimizes, it not climinates, room
for adulteration or the planting of evidence|.|® {Citatiom
omitted)

ik
Peaple . St G, Mo 223210, August 7. 2019
<htrpasfielibrary judiciary. gov.phihebookshelfshowdoca/ 1/655 1 8> [Per 1. Leomen, Third THvision]

Id.
- gver - {%—ﬁ‘)
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The actions of the police officers in this case fail to account for
precautions hat they took lo preserve the inlegrity of the allegedly seized
sachets. As it is, there is nonc but the prosecution’s selt-serving assertion of
credibility.

In prior cases, this Court has taken cxception 1o sclf-serving
guarantees of allegedly seized items’ integrity. In Sultan, for example, this
Court decried 2 police officer’s pocketing of purportedly seized drugs.
Citing People v. Dela Cruz,* this Court explained how such conduct is an
cmpty guarantee ol the identity and integrity of items claimed to have heen
seized from the accused:

Here, the prosecution established that Fom the place of scicure 10
the barangay hall, PO2 Hechanova had sole cuslody of the supposedly
confiscated ftems. Buf this alone cannot be luken as a guarantce of the
items’ integrity. Om the contrary, an olficer's act of personally and hodily
keeping allcgedly seized items, without any ¢lear indication of safcouards
ather than his or her mere possession, has been viewed as prejudicial 1o
the mtegrity of the items.

In People v. Delu Cruz, this Court reprehended the acl of a police
officct who, baving custody of the sachels seived from a buy-bust
vperalion, recklessly kept them in his pockets until they were supposcdly
turned over for cxamination:

The prosecution effectively admits that From the
maomenl ol the supposed buy-bust opcration until the sejzed
ilems' turmover for examination, these flems had been in the
sole possession of a police officer. In el nol only bad
ihey been in his posscssion, they had been in such close
proximity to him that they had been nowhere else but in his
own poclaets.

Koeping ome ol the seized items in his right pocket
and the rest in Ius le(l pocker s a doubtful and suspicious
way of ensuring (he inlegnily of the Items. Contrary to the
Court of Appeals’ hnding that 7Ol Bobon took the
necessary precanbions, we find his actions reckiess, if not
dubigus.

Even withoul relerming to the strict requirements of
Section 21, common sense dictates that a single police
oflicer's act of bodiy-keeping the item(s) which iz at the
crux of offenses penalized under the Comprehensive
Dangerous Drugs Act of 2002, is [Taught with dangers. One
need not cngage in a meticulous counter-checking with the
requircments ol Section 21 io view with distrust the items
coming oul of PO1 Bobon's pockers. That the Regional
Trial Courl and the Cowi ol Appeals hoth failed to see
through this and fell hook, line, and sinker — for PO
Bobon's avowals is mind-bogaling.

-~ (VEF -

I 744 Phil. 816 (2014} [Per 1. Leonen, Second Division)].
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Moreover, POL Bobon did so without even offering
the slightesi justification. for dispensing with the
requirements of Scetion 21

Section 21, paragraph 1, of the Comprehensive
Dangerons Drugs Act of 2002, includes a proviso to the
elfect that "noncompliance of (sic) these requiremecnts
under justifiable grounds, as [ong as the integrity and the
evidentiary value of the seized items are properly preserved
by the apprehending officer/ieam, shall not render void ad
mvihd such seizures and custody over said iterns." Plaindy,
{he prosecution has nol shown that — on September 14,
2004, when dela Cruz was arrested and the sachets
supposedly scized and marked — there were "justifiable
grounds” for dispensing with compliance wilth Section Z1.
All that the prosecution has donc is insist on its self-serving
asscrtion that the integrity of the seived sachets has, despite
all its lapses, nevertheless boen preserved.

In Dela Cruz, this Court did not approve of the Incautious keeping
ol allegedly seized narcotics even as the prosecution avored separating
them in different pockets as a supposed measure 1o preserve inlegrity.
With greater rcason should this Court, in thiz case, reject PO2
[lechanova's claim.  The bare assertion that P02 Hechanova had
possession of the tems, without so much as a simulation of safekeeping
measiures such as the segregation in Dela Croy, is a blatant gap in the
chain of custody. 'The dearth of specific and detailed descriptions of how
the allegedly seized items had been preserved while in transit amounts to a
broken, unreliable chain of custody. This is fatal to the prosceution's
case.”’ (Cilations omitted)

This case is even worse than Suffan and Dela Cruz. Hardly any effort
to ensure the ideniity and integrity of the supposedly seized sachets was
subsiantiated by the prosecution.

In appropriate instances, exceptions to Section 21°s chain of custody
requirements may be entertained.  However, “the prosecution bears the
burden of first acknowledging procedural lapses and specifically plead
justifiable grounds for these lapses. Tt must also plead specific safety
measures taken in view of the deviations made from the chain of custody
requirements.”?*

Concerning  required wilnesses missing during  arrest, seizure,
marking, inventory, and taking of photographs, “it must be alleged and
demonstrated  that camest cfforts were undertaken to secure their

T Peaple ¥, Nulicr, Li.R. N, 22710, Augost 7, 2019
<https:iielibrary. judiciary. gov phiihebookshelFshowdoos/1 /6551 8= [Per T Leonen, Thind Division].
@ People v Custille, (iR Ao, 238339, August 7. 2019

<https:/fahibrary. judiciaryv.gov. phithebookshel fshowdoes/1/65610> |Per 1. Leonen, Third Division],
citing Peopde v. Sancher, 390 Phil. 214, 354 {2008 [Per I. Brion, Sscond Division],
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attendance. ™ People v. Lim, " permed by Chiel Justice Diosdade M.
Peralta, explained;

Earnest cffort o secure the attendance of the neecssary wilnesses
must be proven. People v. Ramos requires:

It 1s well 10 note that the absence of these reguired
witncsses does not por se render the confiscated jtems
inadmissible. However, a justifiable reason for such [ailure
ar & showing of any genuine and sufficient elfint to securc
the requircd witnesses under Scetiom 21 of RA 9165 must
be addueed. Tn People v, Umipang, the Court beld that the
prosecutton must show that eamest efforts wore crploved
In contacting ihe representatives cinmeraled under the law
for "a sheer statement that represeniatives were unavailable
withowl so mech as an cxplanation on whether serious
aticmpis were employed to look [or other representatives,
given the circumstances s 10 be regarded as a flimsy
excuse." Verily, mere slalemenis of unavailability, absent
actual serious atfernpts 10 contact the required witicsses are
unacceptable as jusiified grounds for non-compliamce.
These considerations arise from the fact that police officers
are ordinarily given sullicient thme — beginning from the
moment they have received the information aboual the
activities of the accused until the (ime of his arrcst - to
prepare for a buv-bmst operalion and consequently, make
the necessary mmangements beforchand lnowing full well
that they would have to stnctly comply with the set
procedure prescribed in Section 21 of RA 9165, As such,
police officers are compelled ol only to state reasons for
their non-compliance, bul must in fact, alse convince the
Court that they exerted earmest efforis to comply with the
mandated  procedure,  and  that under the given
circinmstances, their actions were reasonable™  (Cilations
omilied)

Here, the police officers falled to offer satisfactory jusiifying grounds
for the absence of cvery single required witness and their inability to
properly mark and Inventory and take photographs of the seived items.

Unfortunately, the Regional Trial Court and the Court of Appeals
were, in this case, satislied wilh the presumption of regularity in the police
officers” performance of their duty. - However, this Court has made it clear
that this presumption cannot stand when frregularitics attend the operations
ol law enforcers.®  Again, In People v. Lim,> this Court, through Chief
Justice Peralta, explained:

28 ld_

OGR M. 231989, September 4, 2018,
<hitpielibrary judiciary pov phithebookshelfshowd oes! 164400/~ [Per §. Peralta, En bane].

M People v. fim, 3.5 T&o, 231989, September 4 2018,

=httpelibrary. judiciary. gov. phithebookshalfishowdocs /644005 [Per J. Peralta, En banc .
2 People v De Guzman, 299 Phil. 849, 854 (1994) [Per J. Puno, Second Division].
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Fven ilie customary presumption of regularity dun the performance
of official dutes cannot suffice. People v. Komad cxplained that the
presumplion of regularity applies only when officers have shown
compliance with "the standard conduct of official duty tequired by Law].]"
It is not a justilication for dispensing with such compliance:

(iiven the flagrant procedural lapses the police
cormmified in handling the served shabu and the obviows
evidentiary gaps in the chain of its custody, a presumption
of regularity in the porformance of duties cannot be made
m ths case. A presumplion of regularity i the
performance of official duty is made in the contexi of an
existing rule of law or sialute authorizing the performance
of an act or dJuty or preseribing a procedure in the
pertormance  thereof,  The presumplion applies when
nothmg in the record suggests (hat the law cnforcers
deviated from. the standard conduct of olMficial duty requircd
b¥ law; where the official act is frregular on its face, the
presumplion cannot arise. In light ol the Magrant lapses we
noted, the [ower courls were obviously wrong when they
relied on the presumpiion of regularity in the portformance
of otficial duty.

We rule. too, that the discrepancy in ile prosecution
evidence on the identity of the scized and examined shabu
and that formally offered in count canmol but lead to serious
doubts regarding the ongins of the shabu presented in
court. This discrepancy and the gap in the chain of custody
mmmediately aftect proof of the corpus delicli without
which the accused must be acquatted.

I''om the congstiirional law poinl of view, the
prosecution's failure to cstablish with moral certainty all the
elements of the crime and to identify the accused as the
perpetrator  signity  that it failed i overlum  the
constitutional presumption of innocence thal every accused
cnjoys in a eriminal prosecubion. When (his happens, as in
this case, the courls need nol even consider the case for the
defense in deciding the case; a ruling for scquittal must
forthweith issue.

Jurisprudence has thus been defimte on the consequence of nor-
compliance. Thiz Courl has  categonteally  stated  that  whatever
presumption there is concerming the regularity of the manner by which
officers gained and maimiained cusiody of the seized items is "negate[d]™:

In People v, Ovfeza, the Court did not hesitate to
strike dowm the conviction of the thercin acensed for fatlure
of the police officors to obscrve the procedire laid down
under the Comprehensive Dangerons Dmgs Law, thus:

First, there appoars nothing 1o the
records  showing  that  police  oflicers

B Peaple ¥, Lim, G.R o, 231989, Sepiember 4, 2018,
<httpifelibrary. judiciary. gov. phithe bookshel fFshowdocs/ 1/64400> [Per J. Peralta, En banc],
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complied with the proper procedurc in the
custody of seized drugs as specified in
People v, Lim, 1.¢., any apprehending leam
having imtial control of said drugs and/or
paraphcmalia  should, Immediaiely  after
seizuwre  or confiscation, have the same
physically inverrtoried and photographed o
the presence of the accused, il there be any,
and or his representative, who shall be
reguired 1o sign the copies of the inveniory
and be given a copy thereof, The failure of
the agents 1o comply with the requirement
raises doubl whether what was submitted for
laboratory examination and presemted In
court was actually recovered from appellant.
it negates the presumption that oilicial
duties have been regularly performed by the
police officers.

IN FINE, the unjustificd failure of the police
officers to show that the infeprity of the object evidence-
shabu was properly preserved ncpatcs the preswmption of
regidarily accorded to acts undertaken by police officers in
the pursuil of their official dutics.

The Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Ael requires nothing less
thal [51¢] stict compliance. Otherwise, the raison d'etre of the cham of
custody requircment is compromised. Preciscly, deviations from it leave
open the door for tampering, substitition and planting of evidence.

Even the performance of acts which approximate compliance but
do net strictly comply with the Section 21 has been considered
insullicient. Peopfe v Mager, tor cxample, emphasized the inadequacy of
merely marking the items supposcdly scized: "Marking of the seized dimgs
alone by the law enforcers is not cnough lo comply with the clear and
unequivocal procedures prescribed in Section 21 of R.A. No, 9165"[
{Citations omitted)

The shecr muliiplicity of deviations [rom chain of custody
requitements in this case, accompanied by the proseculion’s inability fo
substantiate Justifications for such deviations, casts insurmountable doubt on
the identity and integrity of the martjuana, the corpus defics, around which
this case tevolves. There remains reasonable doubl on accuscd-appellant’s
guilt, for which reason he must be acquirted.

WIIEREFORE, the decisions of the Regional Trial Court, National
Capital Region, Branch 37, Calamba City in Criminal Case No. 16503-2006-
CC and Criminal Case No. 16504-2009-C and the Court of Appeals in CA-
(R, CR-[IC No. 07193 are hereby REVERSED and SET ASIDE.

- GVEF - 13%-;
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Accused-appellant Julian Mijares y Capua is hereby ACQUITTED of the
charges of illegal sale and illegal possession of dangerous drugs as penalized
by Sections 5 and 11 of the Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act. He is
ordered RELEASED from confinement unless he is being held for some
other legal grounds.

Let a copy of this Resolution be furnished to the Director General of
the Bureau of Corrections for immediate implementation. The Director
General is directed to report to this Court, within five days from receipt of
this Resolution, the action he has taken. For their information, copies shall
also be furnished to the Police General of the Philippine National Police and
the Director General of the Philippine Drug Enforcement Agency.

The Regional Trial Court is directed to turn over the seized sachets of
marijuana to the Dangerous Drugs Board for destruction in accordance with
law.

SO ORDERED.”

By authority of the Court:

MISAEL DOMINGO C. BATTUNG III
Division Clerk of Court

R D. PASION
vision Clerk qur:rurg! :
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